ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL EDUCATION

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 22 AUGUST 2024

SCHOOLS (CONSULTATION) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2010 – DALMALLY PRIMARY SCHOOL

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- 1.1 This report provides details of a draft Proposal to extend Dalmally Primary Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010.
- 1.2 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee agrees to adopt the draft Proposal (as set out in **Appendix A** should now proceed to a statutory consultation under the *Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010*, in accordance with the timeframe as set out in the draft Proposal Paper.

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL EDUCATION

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 22 AUGUST 2024

SCHOOLS (CONSULTATION) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2010 – DALMALLY PRIMARY SCHOOL

2.0 INTRODUCTION

- 2.1 Under the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010, if a local authority proposes to alter the catchment area of a school, it must undertake a statutory instance, Dalmally Primary School and Crianlarich Primary School (Stirling Council) are
- 2.2 Any formal consultation exercise on the Proposal contained within the draft Proposal Paper at **Appendix A** will proceed in terms of the requirements of the 2010 Act. The consultation period would commence on 26th August 2024 (with

- 4.2 of Bridge of Orchy Primary School, which was closed in 2004, but based on the Council decision upon closure, families with children living within the catchment area of the former Bridge of Orchy Primary School have had the choice of sending their children to either Dalmally Primary School or Crianlarich Primary School which is in the Stirling Council area.
- 4.3 Following a recent review, the Education Service has identified a number of potential issues with the current arrangement which, in effect, can place pupils

Douglas Hendry

Executive Director with responsibility for Education

Councillor Audrey Forrest

Policy Lead for Education

Wendy Brownlie

Head of Education: Performance and Improvement

18th July 2024

For further information contact:

Simone McAdam

Education Manager Simone.McAdam@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Graeme Mcmillan

Transformation Programme Manager Graeme.Mcmillan@argyll-bute.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix A Proposal Paper